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Material
Polyamid (PA)
Federbandstahl C 75, 
kunststoffummantelt
Polyurethan (PUR)
Polyoxymethylen (POM)
Elastodien (ED)
Polyether (PE)
Federstahldraht, verzinkt
Baumwolle (CO)
Polyester (PES)
Elastan (EL)
Copolyester (TPC-ES)
Polyethylen (PE)
Ethylen-Propylen-Dien- 
Kautschuk (EPDM)
Polyester (PES)

Material
Polyamide (PA)
Steel coil C 75, 
plastic-coated
Polyurethane (PUR)
Polyoxymethylene (POM)
Elastodiene (ED)
Polyethere (PE)
Spring Steel Wire, galvanised
Cotton (CO)
Polyester (PES)
Elastane(EL)
Copolyester (TPC-ES)
Polyethylene (PE)
Ethylen Propylen Diene 
M-Class Rubber (EPDM)
Polyester (PES)

30°C
86°F
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en english

Dear Patient,
thank you for choosing a product from Bauerfeind. The LumboPlus functional 
orthosis is a high-quality medical product.

Please read the instructions carefully and if you have any questions contact 
your doctor, medical retailer or our Customer Service department. 

Intended use 
The LumboPlus is a medical product. An orthosis to reduce lordosis and relieve 
moderate to severe lumbar spinal conditions. The support also relieves the 
lumbar spine by applying graduated compression to the soft tissues of the 
abdomen.

 LumboPlus must be individually fitted to the patient by a trained 
orthopedic orthotist in order to ensure the maximum effect and optimal 
wearing comfort. If the product is not used properly any claim for 
warranty will expire.

Indications 
• Degeneration / muscular insufficiency of the spine
• Condition after discectomy
• Spondylosis / spondylolysis / spondylolisthesis
• Osteoporosis
• Osteoarthritis
• Spinal canal stenosis
• Condition after prolapse/protrusion (e. g. post-operative)
• Facet syndrome 

Risks of using this product

 Important Information
•  The LumboPlus functional orthosis is a prescription product that should be 

applied as directed by a physician. The LumboPlus should only be applied in 
accordance with the instructions contained in these usage directions and for 
the listed indications. 

• The product contains latex (elastodiene).
• The product can be worn directly against the skin or on top of a T-shirt or an 

undershirt.
• No liability will be accepted for incorrect use of the product. 
•  No improper modifications may be made to the product. Failure to comply 

with this requirement may adversely affect product performance, thereby 
canceling any product liability. 

•  Should you notice any unusual changes (e. g., increased symptoms), please 
contact your medical provider without delay. 

• Please consult your medical provider before using the LumboPlus in 
combination with other products. 

• The product must not get into contact with ointments, lotions, or any 
substances containing grease or acids. 

• Side effects that affect the entire body have not been reported to date. Correct 
fitting is assumed. Any supports and orthoses1 applied externally to the body 
can, if tightened excessively, lead to local pressure signs or, rarely, constrict 
the underlying blood vessels or nerves. 

Contraindications
No clinically significant hypersensitivity reactions have been reported to date. 
If you have any of the following conditions such aids should only be fitted and 
applied after consultation with your medical provider.
1. Skin disorders / injuries in the relevant part of the body, particularly if 

inflammation is present. Likewise, any raised scars with swelling, redness 
and excessive heat build-up. 

2. Impaired sensation. 
3. Severe restriction of the performance of the heart and lungs (risk of a rise in 

blood pressure if the aid is worn during heavy physical exertion).

Notes for the orthopedic orthotist
If necessary, metal stays may be adapted.

Fitting and removing the functional orthosis 
Fitting:

•  Place the support with the inside facing up in front of you so that the 
sewn-in label is on the upper right edge of the support (Fig. 1). Make sure 
the abdominal and posterior pads are positioned in the orthosis as shown in 
Fig. 1.

•  Place the orthosis around your trunk so that the stays interlinked in the grid 
are positioned across the back, as shown in Fig. 2 (sewn-in labels at the top). 

•  Place your fingers in the finger pockets on the two broad, light-gray fastener 
halves and pull forward uniformly. 

•  Press the left half of the fastener against your abdomen and pull the right 
half over it to secure the Velcro fastening (Fig. 3). Make sure the abdominal 
pad is correctly positioned on your abdomen. 

•  After securing the Velcro fastening, remove your fingers from the left finger 
pocket first, followed by the right (Fig. 4). 

•  Take the two lower LPT (low power tension) straps in both hands and pull 
forward at the same time to produce the desired level of force and secure 
both LPT straps against the large Velcro fastening. Repeat this process for 
the upper LPT tension straps (Fig. 5) until the orthosis is correctly fastened 
(Fig. 6). 

• Practice putting the support on correctly at your provider’s office. 

Removal:
•  Unfasten the LPT tension straps (first the upper followed by the lower straps) 

and then refasten without any tension. 
• Open the large, light-gray fastener. 
• Remove the orthosis and refasten the light-gray fastener. 
•  For easier handling of the LumboPlus, always fasten any opened fasteners 

directly on the product.

Product care
•  We recommend washing LumboPlus separately by hand with a mild 

detergent at 30 ºC (86 ºF). To prevent damage and to preserve their long-term 
adhesive strength, we recommend closing the Velcro fastenings before 
washing. Do not dry in direct heat (e. g., heater, sunlight, etc.).

• Remove the abdominal and posterior pads. 
• Removal of the stays is not necessary. 
•  If the stays are removed, turn back the fasteners at the top of the channels 

for the stays and pull out the stays. 
•  When reinserting the stays after washing, ensure that the stays are inserted 

in the correct pockets. This can readily be determined by pocket size. Ensure 
that the stays are completely covered by the receiving channels and that the 
channels are refastened. 

•  During insertion of the stays, the marking must be at the top and face 
outwards (away from the body).

Do not apply excessive force to the stays as this can alter the anatomical 
contouring of the stays. This product has been inspected by our own quality 
control system. However, should you have any complaints, please contact your 
retailer or our customer service department.

Notes on reuse
The product is intented to be fitted only once and to one patient.

Warranty
The legal provisions of the country in which the product was purchased apply. 
Country-specific warranty regulations that govern the relationship between 
the retailer and the buyer also apply where relevant. If you believe that a claim 
may be made under the warranty, please first contact the retailer from which 
you purchased the product directly.

Please do not make any changes to the product yourself. This particularly 
applies to individual adjustments made by specialists. Please follow our 
instructions for use and care. These are based on our experience gained over 
many years and ensure the functionality of our medically effective products for 
a long time. Only aids that function optimally can help you. Failure to follow the 
instructions may also restrict the warranty.

Duty to report 
Due to regional legal regulations, you are required to immediately report 
any serious incident involving the use of this medical device to both the 
manufacturer and the responsible authority. Our contact details can be found 
on the back of this brochure.

Disposal
The product can be disposed of without any restrictions.

Version: 2019-06

1  Orthosis = orthopaedic appliance used to stabilize, relieve, immobilize, control or 
correct the limbs or the torso

de deutsch

Sehr geehrte Patientin, sehr geehrter Patient,
vielen Dank für Ihr Vertrauen in ein Produkt von Bauerfeind. Mit der 
funktionellen Orthese LumboPlus haben Sie ein Produkt erhalten, das einem 
hohen medizinischen und qualitativen Standard entspricht.

Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch und wenden Sie sich 
bei auftretenden Fragen an den behandelnden Arzt oder an Ihr Fachgeschäft 
bzw. an unseren Technischen Service.

Zweckbestimmung
Die LumboPlus ist ein Medizinprodukt. Eine Orthese zur Entlordosierung und 
Entlastung bei mittleren bis schweren Lendenwirbelsäulen-Erkrankungen. 
Zusätzlich wird durch die dosierbare Kompression der Bauchweichteile eine 
Entlastung der Lendenwirbelsäule erzielt.

 LumboPlus erfordert die qualifizierte und individuelle Anpassung an 
den Patienten durch den Orthopädie techniker. Nur dadurch wird die 
volle Leistungsfähigkeit dieser Orthese und ein optimaler Tragekomfort 
gewährleistet.

 Bei einer nicht zweckgemäßen Verwendung des Produktes erlischt 
 jeglicher  Anspruch auf Gewährleistung.

Anwendungsgebiete
• Degeneration / muskuläre Insuffizienz der Wirbelsäule
• Z. n. Diskektomie
• Spondylose / Spondylolyse / Spondylolisthese
• Osteoporose
• Arthrose
• Spinalkanalstenose
• Z. n. Prolaps / Protrusion (z. B. postoperativ)
• Facettensyndrom 

Anwendungsrisiken

 Wichtige Hinweise

•  Die funktionelle Orthese LumboPlus ist ein verordnungsfähiges Produkt, 
das unter ärztlicher Anleitung getragen werden muss. LumboPlus nur 
gemäß den Angaben dieser Gebrauchsanweisung und bei den aufgeführten 
Anwendungsgebieten tragen.

• Das Produkt enthält Latex (Elastodien).
• Dieses Produkt kann über einem T-Shirt oder Unterhemd oder direkt auf der 

Haut getragen werden.
• Bei unsachgemäßer Anwendung ist eine Produkthaftung ausgeschlossen.
•  Eine unsachgemäße Veränderung am Produkt darf nicht vorgenommen 

werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung kann die Leistung des Produktes beeinträchtigt 
werden, so dass eine Produkthaftung ausgeschlossen wird.

•  Sollten Sie außergewöhnliche Veränderungen an sich (z. B. Zunahme der 
Beschwerden) feststellen, suchen Sie bitte umgehend Ihren Arzt auf.

• Eine Kombination mit anderen Produkten muss vorher mit dem 
behandelnden Arzt abgesprochen werden.

•  Das Produkt darf nicht mit fett- und säurehaltigen Mitteln, Salben und 
Lotionen in Berührung kommen.

• Nebenwirkungen, die den gesamten Organismus betreffen, sind bis jetzt 
nicht bekannt. Das sachgemäße  Anwenden / Anlegen wird vorausgesetzt. Alle 
von außen an den Körper angelegten Hilfsmittel – Bandagen und Orthesen1 
– können, wenn sie zu fest anliegen, zu lokalen Druckerscheinungen führen 
oder auch in seltenen Fällen durchlaufende Blutgefäße oder Nerven einengen.

Kontraindikationen (Gegenanzeigen)
Überempfindlichkeiten von Krankheitswert sind bis jetzt nicht bekannt. Bei 
nachfolgenden Krankheitsbildern ist das Anlegen und Tragen eines solchen 
Hilfsmittels nur nach Rücksprache mit Ihrem Arzt angezeigt:
1. Hauterkrankungen / -verletzungen im versorgten Körperabschnitt, 

insbesondere bei entzündlichen Erschei nungen. Ebenso aufgeworfene 
Narben mit Anschwellung, Rötung und Überwärmung.

2. Empfindungsstörungen.
3. Stärkere Einschränkung der Leistungsfähigkeit von Herz und Lunge 

(Gefahr der Blutdrucksteigerung bei an gelegtem Hilfsmittel und stärkerer 
körperlicher Leistung).

Hinweise für den Orthopädietechniker
Falls erforderlich, müssen die Korsettstäbe angepasst werden.

An- und Ablegen der funktionellen Orthese
Anlegen:
•  Bandage mit der Innenseite nach oben vor sich legen, so dass sich das 

Einnähetikett am rechten oberen Bandagenrand befindet (Abb. 1). Beachten 
Sie die korrekte Positionierung der Bauch- und Rückenpelotte wie in Abb. 1.

•  Die Orthese um den Leib legen, so dass die miteinander im Stabgittersystem 
verbundenen Stäbe, wie auf Abb. 2 gezeigt, auf dem Rücken positioniert sind 
(Einnähetiketten oben).

fr français

Chère patiente, cher patient,
nous vous remercions de la confiance témoignée en un produit Bauerfeind. En 
achetant cette orthèse fonctionnelle LumboPlus, vous avez fait l’acquisition 
d’un produit au standard médical et qualitatif élevé.

Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi et vous adresser à votre médecin 
ou à votre magasin spécialisé, voire à notre service technique, si vous avez 
des questions. 

Utilisation
LumboPlus est un produit médical. Il s’agit d’une orthèse de stabilisation en 
délordose et de décharge pour les affections de modérées à aiguës concernant 
la région lombaire. Une décharge de la colonne lombaire est également 
atteinte grâce à une compression dosable des tissus mous du ventre.

 Le dispositif LumboPlus exige une adaptation au patient qualifiée et 
individuelle par le technicien orthopédiste. Ce n’est qu’ainsi que la 
pleine performance de cette orthèse et un confort de port optimal 
peuvent être garantis. Tout droit à la garantie expire en cas d’utilisation 
non conforme du produit.

Indications thérapeutiques
• Dégénérescence / insuffisance musculaire de la colonne
• État apr. discectomie
• Spondylose / Spondylolyse / Spondylolisthèse
• Ostéoporose
• Arthrose
• Sténose du canal rachidien
• État apr. prolapsus / protrusion (par ex. traitement post-opératoire)
• Syndrome facettaire 

Risques d’utilisation

 Conseils importants

•  L’orthèse fonctionnelle LumboPlus est un dispositif médical soumis à 
prescription, qui doit être porté sous surveillance médicale. L’orthèse 
LumboPlus doit être portée conformément aux recommandations de ce mode 
d’emploi et en respectant les domaines d’indication donnés.

• Le produit contien du latex (élastodiène).
• Le produit peut être porté directement à la peau ou sur un tricot de corps.
• Toute garantie est exclue en cas d’utilisation incorrecte du produit.
•  Toute modification non conforme du produit est interdite. Les propriétés du 

produit peuvent être affectées en cas de non-respect de ces directives, dans 
ce cas nous déclinons toute responsabilité.

•  Si vous constatez des modifications exceptionnelles (exemple : augmentation 
des troubles), veuillez consulter immédiatement votre médecin.

• Une combinaison avec d’autres dispositifs doit être discutée au préalable 
avec votre médecin traitant.

• Éviter tout contact entre le dispositif et des produits gras ou acides, des 
crèmes ou des lotions.

•  Adressez-vous au point de vente où vous avez acheté le produit pour 
connaître les dispositions éventuelles relatives au recyclage conforme de 
l’emballage.

• Aucun effet indésirable portant sur l’ensemble de l’organisme n’est connu 
à ce jour. Il est cependant indispensable que ce dispositif soit correctement 
utilisé et mis en place. Tous les dispositifs médicaux externes positionnés sur 
les différentes parties du corps (bandages et orthèses1) peuvent entraîner des 
pressions locales excessives ou, dans des cas rares, une compression des 
vaisseaux sanguins ou des nerfs s’ils sont portés trop serrés.

Contre-indications
Aucune hypersensibilité maladive n’est connue à ce jour. La mise en place et 
le port de ce dispositif médical ne sont indiqués qu’après consultation de votre 
médecin lorsque vous souffrez des troubles suivants :
1. Dermatoses / lésions cutanées dans la zone en contact avec l’appareillage, 

notamment en cas d’inflammation ainsi qu’en présence de cicatrices avec 
gonflement, rougeur et hyperthermie.

2. Troubles de la sensibilité
3. Limitation renforcée des capacités fonctionnelles cardiaque et pulmonaire 

(risque d’élévation de la pression artérielle lors d’un effort physique marqué 
effectué en portant l’appareillage).

Conseils pour le technicien orthopédiste
Les baleines du corset peuvent au besoin être adaptées individuellement.

Mise en place et enlèvement de l’orthèse fonctionnelle
Mise en place :
•  Placer le bandage devant soi, la partie intérieure dirigée vers le haut. 

L’étiquette du bandage doit se trouver sur le bord droit supérieur (fig. 1). 
Assurez que les coussins abdominals et posteriors sont positionnés dans 
l‘orthoses comme dans fig. 1.

es español

Estimado paciente,
gracias por elegir un producto de Bauerfeind. La ortesis funcional LumboPlus 
es un producto médico de alta calidad.

Lea atentamente las instrucciones, y si tiene alguna duda, comuníquese con su 
médico, con su proveedor de productos médicos o con nuestro departamento 
de Atención al cliente. 

Ámbito de aplicación
LumboPlus es un producto médico. Se trata de una ortesis para la deslordosis 
y descarga en enfermedades de la columna lumbar de grado medio a grave.  
El soporte también alivia la columna lumbar mediante la compresión graduada 
de los tejidos blandos del abdomen.

 LumboPlus debe ser adaptado a cada paciente por un ortopedista 
especializado en ortesis para garantizar el máximo efecto y la 
comodidad óptima durante su uso. Si el producto no se utiliza conforme 
a lo estipulado, se perderá cualquier derecho a reclamación de la 
garantía.

Indicaciones 
• Degeneración / insuficiencia muscular de la columna vertebral
• Estado tras una discectomía
• Espondilosis / espondilólisis / espondilolistesis
• Osteoporosis
• Artrosis
• Estenosis del canal espinal
• Estado tras prolapso / protrusión (p. ej. postoperatorio)
• Síndrome facetario 

Riesgos de la aplicación

 Información importante

•  La ortesis funcional LumboPlus es un producto recetado, que debe aplicarse 
según las directivas de un médico. LumboPlus sólo debe aplicarse siguiendo 
las presentes instrucciones de uso y para las indicaciones mencionadas.

• El producto contenga látex (elastodieno).
• El producto puede ser colocado directamente en contacto con la piel o sobre 

una camiseta.
• Se declina toda responsabilidad por el uso incorrecto del producto.
•  No deben hacerse modificaciones inadecuadas al producto. Si no se cumple 

con este requisito, es posible que el rendimiento del producto resulte 
afectado negativamente, anulando toda responsabilidad con relación al 
mismo.

•  Si usted nota cualquier cambio inusual (p. ej., empeoramiento de los 
síntomas), comuníquese sin demora con su médico.

• Consulte a su médico antes de usar LumboPlus en combinación con otros 
productos.

•  No permita que el producto entre en contacto con pomadas, lociones o 
sustancias que contengan grasa o ácidos.

• Hasta la fecha, no se han informado efectos secundarios que afecten a 
todo el organismo. Se supone que se ha efectuado la adaptación correcta. 
Todos los apoyos y ortesis1 colocados en la parte exterior del cuerpo pueden 
producir signos de presión local si se ajustan en exceso o, más raramente, 
comprimir los vasos sanguíneos o nervios subyacentes. 

Contraindicaciones
Hasta la fecha no se han informado reacciones de hipersensibilidad 
clínicamente importantes. Si usted padece alguna de las afecciones siguientes, 
estos dispositivos médicos sólo deben adaptarse y colocarse después de 
consultar a su médico.
1. Trastornos o lesiones de la piel en la zona correspondiente del cuerpo, en 

especial si hay inflamación. Asimismo, si existen cicatrices elevadas con 
edema, enrojecimiento y un aumento excesivo de la temperatura corporal.

2. Trastornos de la sensibilidad.
3. Restricción marcada de la función cardíaca y pulmonar (riesgo de aumento 

de la tensión arterial si el dispositivo se usa mientras se hacen ejercicios 
físicos intensos).

Notas para el ortopedista especializado en ortesis
Si es necesario, se pueden adaptar las ballenas del corsé.

Cómo adaptar y quitar la ortesis funcional
Adaptación:

•  Ubique el soporte con la parte interna frente a usted, de tal manera que la 
etiqueta cosida a ella quede en el ángulo superior derecho del soporte (Fig. 1). 
Asegurese que las almohadillas abdominal y posterior estan puestas en la 
ortesis como muestra la Fig. 1.

•  Coloque la ortesis alrededor de su tronco, de tal manera que las ballenas 
entrecruzadas en la rejilla queden ubicadas a lo largo de la espalda, como se 
muestra en la Fig. 2 (con las etiquetas cosidas hacia arriba).

•  Die Finger in die dafür vorgesehenen Fingertaschen auf den beiden breiten, 
hellgrauen Verschlusshälften schieben und den Verschluss gleichmäßig nach 
vorn ziehen.

•  Die linke Verschlusshälfte auf den Bauch pressen und die rechte 
Verschlusshälfte so weit darüber legen, dass ein Aufkletten möglich 
ist (Abb. 3). Dabei auf den korrekten Sitz der Abdominalpelotte auf der 
Bauchdecke achten.

•  Nach dem Aufkletten zuerst die Finger aus der linken und dann aus der 
rechten Fingertasche ziehen (Abb. 4).

•  Die beiden unteren LPT-Zuggurte (Low Power Tension) in beide Hände 
nehmen, gleichzeitig nach vorn ziehen bis die gewünschte Krafteinwirkung 
aufgebaut ist und dann beide LPT-Zuggurte auf den großen Verschluss 
aufkletten. Danach den gleichen Vorgang mit den oberen LPT-Zuggurten 
wiederholen (Abb. 5), bis die Orthese korrekt geschlossen ist (Abb. 6).

• Üben Sie das richtige Anlegen in Ihrem Orthopädie-Fachgeschäft.

Ablegen:
•  Die LPT-Zuggurte auskletten (erst die oberen, dann die unteren) und ohne 

Spannung wieder aufkletten.
• Den großen, hellgrauen Verschluss öffnen.
• Die Orthese ablegen und den hellgrauen Verschluss wieder schließen
•  Zur leichteren Handhabung der LumboPlus geöffnete Verschlüsse immer 

wieder gleich am Produkt fest kletten.

Reinigungshinweise
•  Wir empfehlen LumboPlus mit einem Feinwaschmittel separat bei 30 °C durch 

Handwäsche zu reinigen. Um die Funktionsfähigkeit der Klettverschlüsse 
lange Zeit zu erhalten und um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden, empfehlen wir, 
diese vor der Wäsche zu schließen. Beim Trocknen nicht direkter Hitze (z. B. 
Heizung, Sonneneinstrahlung usw.) aussetzen. 

• Entfernen Sie die beiden Pelotten.
• Das Entnehmen der Korsettstäbe ist nicht notwendig. 
•  Sollen die Korsettstäbe entnommen werden, biegen Sie die Verschlüsse der 

Kanäle für die Korsettstäbe im oberen Bereich um und ziehen Sie die Stäbe 
heraus.

•  Beim Wiedereinsetzen der Korsettstäbe nach dem Waschen muss darauf 
geachtet werden, dass die Korsettstäbe in die richtigen Taschen eingebracht 
werden. Dies ist leicht an der Taschengröße nachvollziehbar. Achten Sie 
darauf, dass die Korsettstäbe komplett durch die Aufnahmekanäle abgedeckt 
und diese wieder verschlossen sind.

•  Die Stäbe müssen so eingebracht werden, dass die Kennzeichnung nach oben 
und außen (vom Körper weg) zeigt.

•  Um die körpergerechte (anatomische) Anformung der Stäbe nicht zu 
verändern, sollte nicht zu viel Kraft auf die Stäbe ausgeübt werden.

Wir haben das Produkt im Rahmen unseres integrierten Qualitätsmanage-
mentsystems geprüft. Sollten Sie trotzdem eine Beanstandung haben, 
setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem Fachberater vor Ort oder mit unserem 
Kundenservice in Verbindung.

Hinweise zum Wiedereinsatz
Das Produkt ist zur einmaligen Versorgung des Patienten vorgesehen.

Gewährleistung
Es gelten die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen des Landes, in dem das Produkt 
erworben wurde. Soweit relevant, gelten länderspezifische Gewähr leistungs-
regeln zwischen Händler und Erwerber. Wird ein Gewähr leistungs fall 
vermutet, wenden Sie sich bitte  zunächst direkt an denjenigen, von dem Sie 
das Produkt bezogen haben.

Bitte nehmen Sie am Produkt selbstständig keine Veränderungen vor. 
Dies gilt insbesondere für vom Fachpersonal vorgenommene individuelle 
Anpassungen. Befolgen Sie bitte unsere Gebrauchs- und Pflegehinweise. Diese 
basieren auf unseren langjährigen Erfahrungen und stellen die Funktionen 
unserer medizinisch wirksamen Produkte für lange Zeit sicher. Denn nur 
optimal funktionierende Hilfsmittel unterstützen Sie. Außerdem kann die 
Nichtbeachtung der Hinweise die Gewährleistung einschränken.

Meldepflicht
Aufgrund regionaler gesetzlicher Vorschriften sind Sie verpflichtet, jeden 
schwerwiegenden Vorfall bei Anwendung dieses Medizinproduktes sowohl 
dem Hersteller als auch dem BfArM (Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und 
Medizinprodukte) unverzüglich zu melden. Unsere Kontaktdaten finden Sie auf 
der Rückseite dieser Broschüre.

Entsorgung
• Das Produkt kann problemlos über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
•  Hinsichtlich bestehender Rückgabemöglichkeiten zur ordnungsgemäßen 

Verwertung der Verpackung beachten Sie bitte die Hinweise der jeweiligen 
Verkaufsstelle, von der Sie dieses Produkt erhalten haben.

Stand der Information: 2019-06

1  Orthese = orthopädisches Hilfsmittel zur Stabilisierung, Entlastung, Ruhigstellung, 
Führung oder Korrektur von Gliedmaßen oder Rumpf

•  Placer l’orthèse autour du corps de manière à ce que les baleines reliées 
entre elles par le système de grillage (fig. 2) soient positionnées dans le dos 
(étiquettes vers le haut).

•  Insérer les doigts dans les passants prévus à cet effet sur les deux larges 
éléments de fermeture gris clair et tirer la fermeture vers l’avant en opérant 
une traction régulière.

•  Presser la moitié gauche sur le ventre et poser la partie droite par-dessus de 
manière à permettre l’accrochage des bandes Velcro (fig. 3). Veiller à l’assise 
correcte de la pelote abdominale sur le ventre. 

• Après l’accrochage, retirer d’abord les doigts du passant gauche, puis du 
passant droit (fig. 4).

•  Prendre les deux sangles de traction LPT (Low Power Tension) inférieures 
dans les deux mains et les tirer régulièrement vers l’avant jusqu’à ce que 
l’application de force désirée soit atteinte, puis attacher les deux sangles 
de traction LPT sur le grand élément de fermeture. Répéter ensuite le 
positionnement avec les deux sangles de traction LPT supérieures (fig. 5) 
jusqu’à ce que l’orthèse soit correctement fermée (fig. 6).

• Exercez-vous à la mise en place correcte dans votre magasin spécialisé en 
orthopédie.

Enlèvement :
•  Détacher les sangles de traction LPT (d’abord celles du haut, puis celles du 

bas) et rattacher les sangles sans exercer de tension.
• Ouvrir le grand élément de fermeture gris clair.
• Retirer l’orthèse et refermer l’élément de fermeture gris clair.
•  Pour une manipulation plus facile de l’orthèse LumboPlus, toujours rattacher 

immédiatement les éléments de fermeture sur le produit après leur ouverture.

Entretien
•  Nous conseillons de laver LumboPlus séparément à la main, à 30 °C et 

avec une lessive pour linge délicat. Afin de préserver longtemps la fonction 
des bandes auto-agrippantes et d’éviter tout endommagement, nous vous 
conseillons de les fermer avant le lavage. Ne pas exposer à la chaleur directe 
(exemple : chauffage, soleil, etc.) lors du séchage.

• Enlever las pelotes.
• Le retrait des baleines du corset n’est pas nécessaire.
•  Si les baleines du corset doivent être retirées, plier les éléments de fermeture 

des canaux pour baleines dans la partie supérieure et retirer les baleines.
•  Lors de la réinsertion des baleines après le lavage, veiller à ce que les 

baleines du corset soient replacées dans les bonnes poches, ce qui se 
voit facilement à la taille de poches. Veiller à ce que les baleines soient 
entièrement recouvertes par les canaux servant de logement et que ceux-ci 
soient refermés.

• Les baleines doivent être insérées avec le marquage vers le haut et vers 
l’extérieur (éloigné du corps).

• Ne pas exercer de force excessive sur les baleines, afin de ne pas modifier 
leur forme anatomique.

Nous avons contrôlé la qualité du produit dans le cadre de notre système 
intégré de gestion de la qualité. Si vous deviez néanmoins avoir une 
réclamation, veuillez prendre contact avec votre conseiller spécialisé local ou 
notre service après-vente.

Conseils pour une réutilisation
Le produit est prévu pour les soins uniques au patient.

Garantie
Sont applicables les dispositions légales du pays dans lequel le produit a été 
acheté. Le cas-échéant, les règles de garantie spécifiques au pays s’appliquent 
entre le vendeur et l’acquéreur. Dans le cas où la garantie est supposée 
s‘appliquer, veuillez-vous adresser dans un premier temps directement à la 
personne à laquelle vous avez acheté le produit.

Ne procédez à aucune modification sur le produit par vous-même. Cela 
concerne tout particulièrement les adaptations individuelles effectuées par le 
personnel qualifié. Veuillez suivre nos consignes d’utilisation et d’entretien. 
Elles se basent sur notre expérience de longue date et garantissent les 
fonctions de nos produits médicalement efficaces sur le long terme. Car seuls 
les produits qui fonctionnent de manière optimale constituent une aide pour 
vous. De plus, le non-respect des consignes peut limiter la garantie.

Obligation de déclaration 
Conformément aux dispositions légales en vigueur à l’échelle régionale, il vous 
incombe de signaler immédiatement, aussi bien au fabricant qu’aux autorités 
compétentes, tout incident grave lié à l’utilisation de ce produit médical. Vous 
pourrez trouver nos coordonnées au verso de cette brochure.

Élimination
Le produit peut être éliminé sans problème dans les déchets ménagers.
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•  Introduzca sus dedos en los bolsillos que se encuentran en las dos mitades 
anchas, de color gris claro, del pasador y tire hacia adelante de forma pareja.

•  Presione la mitad izquierda del pasador contra su abdomen y deslice la 
mitad derecha sobre la izquierda, para asegurar el cierre de Velcro (Fig. 3). 
Asegúrese de que la almohadilla abdominal esté correctamente ubicada 
sobre su abdomen.

•  Después de asegurar el cierre de Velcro, saque los dedos de los bolsillos, 
primero del izquierdo y después del derecho (Fig. 4).

•  Tome las dos cintas LPT (low power tension) inferiores con ambas manos y tire 
hacia delante al mismo tiempo para obtener la intensidad de fuerza deseada 
y asegure ambas cintas LPT al cierre de Velcro grande. Repita estos pasos 
con las cintas de tensión LPT superiores (Fig. 5) hasta que la ortesis quede 
correctamente ajustada (Fig. 6).

• Practique la colocación correcta del soporte en el local de su proveedor.

Para quitarlo:
•  Suelte las cintas de tensión LPT (primero las superiores y luego las 

inferiores) y péguelas de nuevo sin ejercer tensión.
• Abra el pasador grande de color gris claro.
• Quite la ortesis y cierre de nuevo el pasador gris claro.
•  Para manejar el LumboPlus con mayor facilidad, cierre siempre todos los 

pasadores que estén abiertos directamente sobre el producto.

Cuidado del producto
•  Recomendamos lavar LumboPlus a mano y por separado de otras prendas, 

con un detergente suave, a 30 ºC (86 ºF). Para evitar daños y conservar más 
tiempo su potencia adhesiva, recomendamos cerrar los cierres de Velcro 
antes del lavado. No secar al calor directo (p.ej., calefactores, luz solar, etc.).

• Quite las almohadillas.
• No es necesario quitar las ballenas del corsé.
•  Si desea quitar las ballenas, dé vuelta los cierres que se encuentran en la 

parte superior de los canales para las ballenas y sáquelas.
•  Cuando vuelva a colocar las ballenas en el corsé después del lavado, 

asegúrese de insertar las ballenas en los bolsillos correctos. Es fácil darse 
cuenta por el tamaño de los bolsillos. Asegúrese de que las ballenas queden 
completamente cubiertas por los respectivos bolsillos y de cerrarlos 
nuevamente.

• Al insertar las ballenas, las marcas deben quedar arriba y mirando hacia 
afuera (alejada del cuerpo).

No aplique demasiada fuerza a las ballenas, porque podría alterarse su 
moldeado anatómico. Este producto ha sido revisado con nuestro propio 
sistema de control de calidad. No obstante, si tiene alguna queja, comuníquese 
con su proveedor o con nuestro departamento de Atención al cliente.

Información sobre su reutilización 
LumboPlus está concebido para el tratamiento individual del paciente.

Garantía
Son válidas las disposiciones legales aplicables del país en el que se ha 
adquirido el producto. En la medida en la que proceda, son válidas las 
condiciones de garantía legales específicas del país entre el comerciante y el 
adquiriente. En caso de garantía, debe dirigirse en primer lugar directamente 
al establecimiento donde adquirió el producto.

Por favor, no realice ningún cambio en el producto por su cuenta. Esto es 
válido, en particular, para las adaptaciones individuales efectuadas por el 
personal técnico cualificado. Siga nuestras instrucciones de uso e indicaciones 
para el cuidado. Éstas se basan en nuestra larga experiencia y aseguran 
durante mucho tiempo el correcto funcionamiento de nuestros productos de 
eficacia médica. Solo un producto ortopédico en óptimas condiciones puede 
ayudarle. Además, la no observación de las instrucciones e indicaciones podría 
limitar la garantía.

Obligación de informar 
De conformidad a las normas legales regionales vigentes, usted tiene la 
obligación de informar inmediatamente sobre cualquier hecho grave aparecido 
durante el uso de este producto médico tanto al fabricante como a las 
autoridades competentes. Encontrará nuestros datos de contacto en el reverso 
del folleto del producto.

Eliminación
El producto puede ser desechado a través de la basura doméstica.
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